limited to a maximum of 35% of the pension basis combined for the employer and employees and with no obligations to make
up a deficit. The US pension plan was frozen as of 31 December, 2012. No future benefits accruals and no new participants are
allowed.

The following tables summarize the components of the net benefit expense recognized in the consolidated income statement
and the funded status and amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheet, as well as the principal assumptions applied.

The principal assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuation are as follows:

Pension plans

% NL US UK

|   2014  | |   2013   | |   2014   | |   2013   | |   2014   | |   2013   |

Discount rate 1.80 3.00 4.25 5.25 3.60 4.50

Future salary increase 2.00 2.00 NA 4.00 2.90 3.30

Inflation assumption 2.00 0.75 NA 3.00 2.90 3.30

Sensitivity analysis: If the discount rate in the US increases (decreases) with 0.25% the pension provision will decrease (increase)
with around 13, for the other plans changes are not expected to have a material effect on equity or profit-and-loss.

The amount recognized in the balance sheet in respect of the Group’s defined benefit retirement plans is as follows:

Amounts in millions NL Pension plan

|   2014   | |   2013   | |   2012   | |   2011   | |   2010   |

Defined benefit obligations -382 -391 -338 -290 -308

Fair value of plan assets 375 386 332 290 308

Funded status -7 -5 -6 0 0

Net liability in balance sheet -7 -5 -6 0 0

No economic benefits are available to the Company in the form of refunds from the NL pension plan or reduction in future
contributions to the NL pension plan.

Hunter Douglas Annual Report 2014 ❯ Notes to consolidated financial statements

53Hunter Douglas Annual Report 2014 ❯ Notes to consolidated financial statements

Notes to consolidated financial statements

22. Employee benefits (continued)

Amounts in millions US Pension plan

|   2014   | |   2013   | |   2012   | |   2011   | |   2010   |

Defined benefit obligations -322 -249 -274 -266 -217

Fair value of plan assets 204 202 183 170 178